

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER
SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND
AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent auditors' report	1-3
Consolidated financial statements:	
Statements of financial position	4-5
Statements of activities	6
Statements of functional expenses	7
Statements of cash flows	8-9
Notes to financial statements	10-36
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	37-38



Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors
Noble Network of Charter Schools

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 20, 2023 on our consideration of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Ostrow Reisin Berk & Abrams, Ltd.

October 20, 2023

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30,	2023	2022
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 41,368,849	\$ 10,225,301
Investments	59,968,859	68,340,958
Accounts receivable	3,053,893	16,325,181
Current portion of contributions receivable	717,391	1,581,215
Prepaid expenses	3,566,900	4,543,947
Cash equivalents - restricted by bond indenture	1,348,405	1,236,998
Total current assets	110,024,297	102,253,600
Property and equipment, net	102,836,311	100,304,365
Other assets:		
Contributions receivable, net of current portion	277,001	603,928
Investments - restricted for student scholarships	753,758	748,360
Leverage loan notes receivable - NMTC	19,099,222	19,099,222
Operating lease right-of-use assets	31,020,793	35,153,754
Deposits	721,266	701,266
Total other assets	51,872,040	56,306,530
Total assets	\$ 264,732,648	\$ 258,864,495

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

June 30,	2023	2022
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current liabilities:		
Current maturities of bonds payable	\$ 1,124,139	\$ 984,139
Current maturities of notes payable - NMTC	141,890	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	15,496,578	18,920,356
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	4,487,434	4,398,166
Deferred revenue	500,000	1,672,256
Total current liabilities	21,750,041	25,974,917
Long-term liabilities:		
Bonds payable, net of unamortized bond issuance costs and current maturities	31,144,822	32,265,216
Notes payable - NMTC, net of unamortized debt issuance costs and current maturities	26,519,114	26,602,510
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	29,856,484	34,218,053
Total long-term liabilities	87,520,420	93,085,779
Total liabilities	109,270,461	119,060,696
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Board-designated	15,000,000	15,000,000
Undesignated	119,497,650	117,994,419
Total without donor restrictions	134,497,650	132,994,419
With donor restrictions	20,964,537	6,809,380
Total net assets	155,462,187	139,803,799
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 264,732,648	\$ 258,864,495

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Years ended June 30,	2023			2022		
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenue:						
Per pupil funding	\$ 179,287,765		\$ 179,287,765	\$ 172,890,053		\$ 172,890,053
Other CPS funding	1,472,903		1,472,903	868,881		868,881
Federal Titles I, II, III, IV, NSLP, MCJROTC, and E-Rate	16,330,616		16,330,616	15,749,028		15,749,028
ESSER and ECF federal funding	13,198,650		13,198,650	24,981,543		24,981,543
Campus revenues	2,870,330		2,870,330	3,651,088		3,651,088
Tuition - Noble Day Care	770,234		770,234	765,180		765,180
Private and government contributions and grants	2,041,140	\$ 19,657,501	21,698,641	1,252,100	\$ 4,009,448	5,261,548
Summer of a Lifetime	307,455	1,104,856	1,412,311	109,287	227,444	336,731
Contributed goods and services	6,508,462		6,508,462	4,853,517		4,853,517
Investment income (loss), net	4,080,650		4,080,650	(4,034,530)		(4,034,530)
Other revenues	375,573		375,573	544,969		544,969
Net assets released from restrictions	6,607,200	(6,607,200)		4,319,286	(4,319,286)	
Total revenue	233,850,978	14,155,157	248,006,135	225,950,402	(82,394)	225,868,008
Expenses:						
Program services	201,466,254		201,466,254	205,958,818		205,958,818
Supporting services:						
Management and general	30,336,704		30,336,704	26,419,245		26,419,245
Fundraising	544,789		544,789	538,270		538,270
Total expenses	232,347,747		232,347,747	232,916,333		232,916,333
Change in net assets before other income	1,503,231	14,155,157	15,658,388	(6,965,931)	(82,394)	(7,048,325)
Other income:						
Forgiveness of debt from NMTC unwind				2,104,848		2,104,848
Change in net assets	1,503,231	14,155,157	15,658,388	(4,861,083)	(82,394)	(4,943,477)
Net assets:						
Beginning of year	132,994,419	6,809,380	139,803,799	137,855,502	6,891,774	144,747,276
End of year	\$ 134,497,650	\$ 20,964,537	\$ 155,462,187	\$ 132,994,419	\$ 6,809,380	\$ 139,803,799

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Years ended June 30,	2023				2022			
	Program services	Supporting Services		Total	Program services	Supporting Services		Total
		Management and general	Fundraising			Management and general	Fundraising	
Contracted services and consulting	\$ 6,780,809	\$ 5,123,780	\$ 177,398	\$ 12,081,987	\$ 6,681,125	\$ 2,615,670	\$ 56,014	\$ 9,352,809
CPS administrative fee		4,638,746		4,638,746		4,489,891		4,489,891
Depreciation and amortization	6,039,059	56,789		6,095,848	6,099,923	37,498		6,137,421
Educational materials, technology and instruction equipment	10,521,683	647,385	16,935	11,186,003	16,924,403	566,533	5,952	17,496,888
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	29,153,759	2,621,358	52,850	31,827,967	28,816,385	2,549,620	75,302	31,441,307
Food	6,236,362	65,678	560	6,302,600	3,932,874	33		3,932,907
Interest	2,317,319	8,186		2,325,505	2,479,330	7,425		2,486,755
Occupancy	20,594,649	688,770	2,514	21,285,933	21,362,794	868,340	1,009	22,232,143
Office	855,817	700,593	26,375	1,582,785	782,033	828,261	22,830	1,633,124
Professional development and staff recruitment	2,642,626	789,442	19,824	3,451,892	3,243,955	1,013,369	50,383	4,307,707
Salaries	104,529,365	13,039,378	248,333	117,817,076	103,332,391	12,815,211	326,780	116,474,382
Scholarships	963,333			963,333	1,485,209			1,485,209
Student activities and related expenses	9,073,446	1,956,599		11,030,045	10,259,500	627,394		10,886,894
Summer of a Lifetime - student programs	1,758,027			1,758,027	558,896			558,896
Total expenses	\$ 201,466,254	\$ 30,336,704	\$ 544,789	\$ 232,347,747	\$ 205,958,818	\$ 26,419,245	\$ 538,270	\$ 232,916,333

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 15,658,388	\$ (4,943,477)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	6,095,848	6,137,421
Bad debt	1,795,158	402,350
Write-off of food cost liability	(1,766,633)	
Amortization of debt issuance costs	88,100	105,777
Forgiveness of debt from NMTC unwind		(2,104,848)
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(801,138)	6,179,239
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets	4,279,309	3,991,889
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:		
Accounts receivable	11,476,130	(12,528,244)
Contributions receivable	1,190,751	(126,647)
Prepaid expenses	977,047	(1,126,120)
Deposits	(20,000)	
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(2,013,184)	262,764
Operating lease liabilities	(4,418,649)	(4,277,982)
Deferred revenue	(1,172,256)	(610,240)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	31,368,871	(8,638,118)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of investments	(16,842,008)	(16,851,615)
Proceeds from sale of investments	26,009,847	17,715,216
Purchase of property and equipment	(8,271,755)	(5,750,434)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	896,084	(4,886,833)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Cash flows from financing activity:		
Payments on bonds payable	\$ (1,010,000)	\$ (965,000)
Net cash used in financing activity	(1,010,000)	(965,000)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents	31,254,955	(14,489,951)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of year	11,462,299	25,952,250
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 42,717,254	\$ 11,462,299
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 2,254,239	\$ 2,391,809
Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Forgiveness of debt from NMTC unwind		\$ 2,104,848
Purchase of property and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 843,272	\$ 487,233
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents reported within the consolidated statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same such accounts shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 41,368,849	\$ 10,225,301
Cash equivalents - restricted by bond indenture	1,348,405	1,236,998
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash equivalents shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows	\$ 42,717,254	\$ 11,462,299

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Organization and purpose

Noble Network of Charter Schools (the School) was formed to provide educational and community opportunities for youths. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School served the following students:

Opened in August	Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
1999	Noble Street College Prep	652	668
2006	Rauner College Prep	656	645
2006	Pritzker College Prep	968	968
2007	Rowe Clark College Prep	384	378
2007	Golder College Prep	647	661
2008*	Gary Comer College Prep	1,036	1,081
2008	UIC College Prep	890	904
2009	Muchin College Prep	847	950
2009	Chicago Bulls College Prep	1,160	1,153
2010	Johnson College Prep	470	493
2012	Hansberry College Prep	488	486
2012	DRW College Prep	348	323
2013	Baker College Prep	266	251
2013	Butler College Prep	630	620
2014	ITW David Speer Academy	1,103	1,155
2014	The Noble Academy	591	566
2016	Mansueto High School	1,047	1,063
		12,183	12,365

*Includes Gary Comer Middle School which opened in August 2011.

The School is supported through per pupil funding from Chicago Public Schools, grants from state and federal agencies, various community and corporate foundations and the general public. The School received approximately 72% and 77% of its support from per pupil funding from Chicago Public Schools during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The School is subject to a Charter agreement with the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (Chicago Public Schools or CPS). The agreement was for an original term of five years which has been routinely renewed for the same term since the School's inception. The most recent agreement expires on June 30, 2024. In addition, the School has been certified as a charter school by the Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE).

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

1. Organization and purpose (continued)

The School is governed by a Board of Directors that is comprised of at least 20 and no more than 25 members, who serve one-year terms until their successors shall have been selected and qualified. Directors are elected annually.

Under state law, Chicago Public Schools has oversight responsibility to verify that the School complies with the requirements and meets the expectations of a public educational system. The School is expected to satisfy regulations and compliance requirements defined by Chicago Public Schools.

Through the Summer of a Lifetime Program, low-income, minority scholars of the School are provided funding and support to participate in summer academic enrichment programs on college campuses nationwide. The program is funded by philanthropic support.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting:

The School's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Principles of consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Noble Day Care, L3C (Noble Day Care) and Mansueto High School, LLC, of which the Noble Network of Charter Schools (the Network) is the sole member and manager, and the Noble Network Education Foundation (the Foundation) collectively referred to as "the School." The Network and the Foundation have common control since the Network appoints two of the five Foundation Directors (Appointed Directors) with the remaining three elected Directors selected from a slate of nominees approved by the Appointed Directors. All significant inter-organization transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidation.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Net assets:

Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor or grantor restrictions. The School's Board of Directors have designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for specified purposes. The School's Board-designated net assets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of funds designated for instructional and educational expenses to be used at the discretion of campus administration, upon approval of the CEO, as well as amounts to be used for future maintenance and repair costs of campus buildings.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the resources be maintained in perpetuity. See Note 19 for a description of net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Cash equivalents:

The School considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less, when purchased, to be cash equivalents.

Accounts receivable:

Accounts receivable consist of grants and other amounts due from Chicago Public Schools and other governmental agencies net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The School estimates the allowance based on an analysis of specific account history and experience. It is the School's policy to charge off uncollectible accounts receivable when management determines that the receivable will not be collected. An allowance for doubtful accounts is considered unnecessary and is not provided as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Contributions receivable:

Contributions receivable include unconditional promises to give net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The School estimates the allowance based on an analysis of specific donor history and experience. Pledges due in more than one year are discounted using a risk-adjusted rate of return to reflect the present value of the receivables. The amount of discount was insignificant and was not recorded as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

June 30,	2023	2022
Receivable due in less than one year	\$ 717,391	\$ 1,581,215
Receivable due in one to five years	277,001	603,928
Unconditional promises to give	\$ 994,392	\$ 2,185,143

Management believes that all amounts are collectible and no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Bond and NMTC issuance costs:

Debt issuance costs are recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position as a direct deduction from the face amount of debt. Amortization of the debt issuance costs is reflected as interest expense on the consolidated statements of functional expenses.

Property and equipment:

Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at date of donation. Amortization of leasehold improvements is provided ratably over the lesser of the term of the lease or the estimated life of the improvements. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of the assets using the straight-line method ranging from three to thirty-nine years. Major additions over \$5,000 are capitalized while replacements, maintenance and repairs, which do not improve or extend the lives of the respective assets, are expensed as incurred.

The School reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred revenue:

Deferred revenue results from the School receiving cash for conditional contributions and grants of which the conditions have not yet been met. Accordingly, revenue for contributions and grants received are deferred until the conditions are met.

Revenue and revenue recognition:

The School has the following types of revenue:

Per pupil funding, other CPS funding, federal revenue (including Title funding, National School Lunch Program, MCJROTC, and E-Rate), Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) Fund and Emergency Connectivity Fund (ECF) federal funding

The School receives a student allocation from Chicago Public Schools as well as other state and local and federal entitlement funding to cover the cost of educational expenses. Per pupil tuition is calculated by CPS and determined by ISBE as defined by statute, and varies year-to-year as the following fluctuate: CPS' expenditures, expenditure composition, categorical revenue including appropriations authorized by the Illinois General Assembly and subsequent approval by CPS of its budget on an annual basis, and student attendance. Per pupil tuition includes an allotment for instruction and operations, facility costs (for schools operating in independent facilities), and special education. This revenue is recognized ratably over the school year. Other state and local entitlements, supplemental state aid, and other CPS funding are allocated by CPS and recognized as revenue ratably over the school year. Federal entitlements such as Title and ESSER funding are also allocated by CPS and are recognized as revenue as allowable costs are incurred. National School Lunch Program revenue is recognized as revenue when meals are served to qualifying students. MCJROTC revenue is recognized as allowable costs are incurred. E-Rate and ECF revenue is recognized when eligible program expenses are incurred and approved. All of these revenue categories are accounted for as non-exchange transactions as the benefit to the resource provider is incidental to the public benefit received by the students served by the School.

Campus revenues

Campus revenues include annual school fees, uniform fees and other fees charged to students for optional educational activities, such as sports, graduation, prom, textbooks, summer school, and night school fees. Campus revenues are considered to be exchange transactions and accounted for as revenue from contracts with customers.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue and revenue recognition: (continued)

Tuition – Noble Day Care

Tuition revenue for Noble Day Care is considered to be an exchange transaction and accounted for as revenue from contracts with customers.

Contributions and grants and Summer of a Lifetime

The School recognizes contributions and grants when cash, securities or other assets, or an unconditional promise to give (pledge) is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Contributions received are recorded as with or without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

Donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose of restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributed goods and services

Contributed goods are reflected as contributions at their fair value at date of donation and are reported as contributions without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how donated assets must be used. In addition, the School recognizes the fair value of contributed services received if such services a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. In addition, the School receives services from a large number of volunteers who give significant amounts of their time to the School but these services do not meet the criteria for financial statement recognition.

Contributed goods are not sold and goods and services are only utilized by the School. There were no donor restrictions for contributed goods and services received during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. The fair value of the contributed rent was based on recent comparable rental prices. Contributed food and office supplies are valued at estimated fair value using estimates of wholesale value. Professional services are valued at estimated fair value using standard industry pricing for similar services.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue and revenue recognition: (continued)

Contributed goods and services (continued)

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, contributed goods and services were allocated as follows:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Program services:		
Food	\$ 486,043	\$ 359,963
Occupancy (rent)	4,386,220	4,386,220
Office (supplies)	131,303	107,334
Total program services	5,003,566	4,853,517
Management and general services:		
Contracted services and consulting	1,504,896	
Total	\$ 6,508,462	\$ 4,853,517

Leases:

The School determines whether a contract is a lease at the contract's inception. Identified leases are subsequently measured, classified, and recognized at lease commencement as either a finance lease or an operating lease. Operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date of the lease based on the estimated present value of lease payments to be made over the expected lease term. Only lease options that the School believes are reasonably certain to be exercised are included in the measurement of operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities. The lease payments are discounted to present value using a discount rate based on a term commensurate with the lease terms at the lease commencement date. The School has elected to use a risk-free discount rate. The portion of payments on operating lease liabilities related to interest, along with the amortization of the related right-of-use assets, is recognized as operating lease expense. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

The School elected to treat the lease and non-lease components of a lease as a single lease component for all classes of underlying assets.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Leases: (continued)

The School has entered into a multi-year lease agreement for Noble Day Care which provides for a unilateral right to terminate the arrangement with no more than an insignificant penalty. Termination however requires a 180-day notice period. As such, enforceable terms of the contract are on a rolling 180 days.

The School elected to apply the short-term lease recognition and measurement exemption for all leases with a term of one year or less. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized in the consolidated statements of activities on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Expense allocation:

The costs of programs and supporting service activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The expenses that are allocated include salaries, employee benefits and payroll taxes, occupancy and depreciation and amortization. Salaries and employee benefits and payroll taxes are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Occupancy and depreciation and amortization are allocated based on square footage utilized for program and supporting services. All other expenses are reported using the direct allocation method. Expenses for program services represented approximately 87% and 88% of total expenses for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent events:

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 20, 2023, the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. Liquidity and availability

The following represents the School's financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

June 30,	2023	2022
Financial assets at year-end:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 41,368,849	\$ 10,225,301
Investments	59,968,859	68,340,958
Accounts receivable	3,053,893	16,325,181
Contributions receivable	994,392	2,185,143
Cash equivalents - restricted by bond indenture	1,348,405	1,236,998
Investments - restricted for student scholarships	753,758	748,360
Leverage loan notes receivable - NMTC	19,099,222	19,099,222
Total financial assets	126,587,378	118,161,163
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:		
Cash equivalents - restricted by bond indenture	1,348,405	1,236,998
Investments - restricted for student scholarships	753,758	748,360
Funds related to a conditional grant for which conditions have not been met	500,000	500,000
Leverage loan notes receivable - NMTC (less principal and accrued interest expected to be received within one year)	19,004,200	19,004,200
Net assets without donor restrictions - Board-designated	15,000,000	15,000,000
Net assets with donor restrictions (net of amounts available to be spent within one year)	13,964,537	6,809,380
Total amounts not available to be used within one year	50,570,900	43,298,938
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	\$ 76,016,478	\$ 74,862,225

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

3. Liquidity and availability (continued)

The School's goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet debt requirements and to pay expenditures and liabilities when due. The School's cash flows have seasonal variations during the fiscal year primarily attributable to the quarterly cash advances of per pupil and supplemental aid funding from CPS. As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash that is not required to meet payable, payroll, debt and other obligations within the month is invested in various instruments, including money market accounts, mutual funds and corporate bonds. The School monitors cash balances on a daily basis and transfers funds between investments and checking accounts based on expenditures and liabilities due. The School has quarterly meetings with its investment advisor to review investment performance and overall plan. The sources of liquidity available to the School are cash, investments and receivables.

4. Tax status

The School is a tax-exempt organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and is exempt from federal income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. In addition, the Internal Revenue Service has determined that the School is not a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. Management has determined that the School was not required to record a liability related to uncertain tax positions as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

5. Concentration of credit risk

The School maintains its cash in bank accounts which, at times, exceed federally-insured limits. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, cash in excess of these limits totaled approximately \$28,000,000 and \$9,000,000, respectively. Management believes that the School is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

6. Fair value measurements

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1	Inputs to valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the School has the ability to access.
---------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Level 2	Inputs to the valuation methodology include: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.
---------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3	Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.
---------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

6. Fair value measurements (continued)

Following is a description of the valuation methodology used for financial instruments measured at fair value:

Mutual funds and corporate bonds are stated at fair value based on quoted prices in active markets.

The preceding method described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the School believes that its valuation method is appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the School's financial instruments at fair value as of June 30, 2023:

June 30, 2023	Level 1
Investments:	
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 27,478,620
Equity mutual funds	11,897,370
Corporate bonds	21,346,627
Total investments	\$ 60,722,617

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the School's financial instruments at fair value as of June 30, 2022:

June 30, 2022	Level 1
Investments:	
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 25,549,151
Equity mutual funds	11,522,893
Foreign bonds	1,510,246
Corporate bonds	30,507,028
Total investments	\$ 69,089,318

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

6. Fair value measurements (continued)

Risks and uncertainties:

The School invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated statements of financial position.

7. Property and equipment

Property and equipment are as follows:

June 30,	2023	2022
Leasehold improvements	\$ 85,421,389	\$ 79,664,539
Buildings	51,672,836	51,521,078
Land	6,423,651	6,423,651
Equipment	17,592,032	14,912,180
Furniture	2,095,485	2,095,485
Software	1,247,329	1,188,315
Automobiles	950,507	872,175
	165,403,229	156,677,423
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(64,048,951)	(57,953,103)
	101,354,278	98,724,320
Construction in progress	1,482,033	1,580,045
Property and equipment, net	\$ 102,836,311	\$ 100,304,365

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

8. Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC and notes payable – NMTC

2015 New Market Tax Credits:

The School entered into a NMTC transaction in April 2015 to finance and reimburse the School in connection with the purchase and construction of a new school facility and to finance related equipment and furniture for its ITW David Speer Academy located in a Qualified Census Tract.

In conjunction with the NMTC transaction, the School then made a \$5,819,200 leverage loan (note receivable – 2015 NMTC) to Chase NMTC Noble ITW Investment Fund, LLC (the NMTC Investment Fund). The note receivable – 2015 NMTC is payable by the NMTC Investment Fund over 30 years and matures on April 30, 2045. The NMTC Investment Fund will pay interest only at a rate of 1.00% (\$58,192 per year) for the initial seven years after which time annual principal and interest payments due from the NMTC Investment Fund will be \$283,536.

As collateral for the note, the NMTC Investment Fund has assigned its 99.99% interest in BH New Markets Sub-CDE III, LLC (the ITW NMTC Lender).

Simultaneous with the closing of the NMTC transaction, the School entered into a term loan for \$5,700,000 from BMO Harris Bank.

As part of the NMTC transaction, the School received a loan for \$7,920,000 from the ITW NMTC Lender. The loan was comprised of two tranches, \$5,819,200 QLIC Note A and \$2,100,800 QLIC Note B (collectively referred to as notes payable – 2015 NMTC). The notes payable include a simple interest rate of 1.40401% and interest payments are payable quarterly over the life of the notes. The notes shall mature on the earlier of April 30, 2045 or the date which the unpaid principal balance becomes due and payable by acceleration or otherwise pursuant to the loan documents or the exercise by the ITW NMTC Lender of any right or remedy. Under Note A, the School will pay interest only of \$81,702 annually for the initial seven years after which annual principal and interest payments will be \$296,496. Under Note B, the School will pay interest only of \$29,495 annually for the initial seven years after which annual principal and interest payments will be \$107,040. Note A and Note B are *pari passu* (equal rights) in rights of payment and principal, interest, escrow items, late charges and all other amounts payable. The loan agreement is subordinate to the note below and secured by a second priority mortgage of the ITW David Speer Academy building and assignments of rents.

The NMTC compliance period ended on April 19, 2022. Effective on that date, the NMTC unwind began when Chase Community Equity, LLC (the NMTC investor) exercised its put option and gave the notes payable – 2015 NMTC to the School for \$1,000. As a result of the NMTC unwind, the School was able to gain control of and cancel the \$7,920,000 notes payable – 2015 NMTC, which was offset by its forgiveness of the \$5,819,200 note receivable – 2015 NMTC. The School realized a net gain of \$2,104,848 on the forgiveness of debt from the NMTC unwind.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

**8. Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC and notes payable – NMTC
(continued)**

2017 New Market Tax Credits:

The School entered into a NMTC transaction in March 2017 to finance and reimburse the School for the purchase and construction of a new school facility and to finance related equipment and furniture for its Mansueto High School located in a Qualified Census Tract.

In conjunction with the NMTC transaction, the School received a bridge loan of \$12,000,000 from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. to fund a \$19,004,200 leverage loan (note receivable – 2017 NMTC) to Chase NMTC Mansueto Investment Fund, LLC (the NMTC Investment Fund). The note receivable – 2017 NMTC is payable by the NMTC Investment Fund over 30 years and matures on March 31, 2047. The NMTC Investment Fund will pay interest only at a rate of 1.00% (\$190,042 per year) for the initial seven years after which time annual principal and interest payments due from the NMTC Investment Fund will be \$929,036.

As collateral for the note, the NMTC Investment Fund has assigned its 99.99% interest in (i) BH New Markets Sub-CDE XIII, LLC (the BMO CDE); (ii) SCORE Sub-CDE 9, LLC, (the SCORE CDE), and (iii) CNI Subsidiary CDE 1, LLC (the CNI CDE), together with the BMO CDE and SCORE CDE, the “CDEs” (collectively, the “Mansueto NMTC Lender”).

As part of the NMTC transaction, the School received a loan for \$26,700,000 from the Mansueto NMTC Lender. The loan was comprised of two tranches, QLICI Note A and QLICI Note B from each of the CDEs (collectively referred to as notes payable – 2017 NMTC). The notes payable include a simple interest rate of 1.32599% with interest due annually over the life of the notes. The notes shall mature on the earlier of March 31, 2047 or the date which the unpaid principal balance becomes due and payable by acceleration or otherwise pursuant to the loan documents or the exercise by the Mansueto NMTC Lender of any right or remedy. Under Notes A and B, the School will pay interest only annually for the initial seven years of \$354,039 after which annual principal and interest payments will be \$1,347,296. The loan agreement is collateralized by a first priority mortgage of the Mansueto building and assignments of rents.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

**8. Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC and notes payable – NMTC
(continued)**

2017 New Market Tax Credits: (continued)

It is anticipated that the School will be in compliance with all NMTC program requirements for the seven-year NMTC tax credit investment period ending in March 2024. At the end of the seven years, Chase Community Equity, LLC (the NMTC investor) has the right under a put/call option agreement to put 100% of its membership interest in the NMTC Investment Fund to the School for a purchase price of \$1,000. If the put right is not exercised by the NMTC investor, the School has the option to purchase 100% of the NMTC investor’s membership interest in the NMTC Investment Fund for its then appraised fair value. At that time, principal payments of \$141,890 will be due from the School and it is anticipated that the School will gain control of the NMTC Investment Fund holding the note payable of \$26,700,000 and will forgive the loan, along with the note receivable of \$19,004,200, and realize a gain of approximately \$7,700,000.

Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC:

Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC outstanding at June 30, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:

	Original note	Accrued interest	Total
2017 NMTC	\$ 19,004,200	\$ 95,022	\$ 19,099,222

Notes payable – NMTC:

Notes payable – NMTC are summarized below:

June 30,	2023	2022
Notes payable – 2017 NMTC	\$ 26,700,000	\$ 26,700,000
Unamortized NMTC – notes payable issuance costs	(38,996)	(97,490)
Notes payable – NMTC, net	26,661,004	26,602,510
Less current portion	(141,890)	
Long-term portion, net	\$ 26,519,114	\$ 26,602,510

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

**8. Leverage loan notes receivable – NMTC and notes payable – NMTC
(continued)**

Notes payable – NMTC: (continued)

The applicable Loan Agreements for the NMTC transactions contain various financial covenants. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School is in compliance with all of the financial covenants.

Future minimum principal payments are as follows:

Year ending June 30:	Amount
2024	\$ 141,890
2025	785,055
2026	1,005,548
2027	1,018,881
2028	1,032,392
Thereafter	22,716,234
	26,700,000
Less unamortized NMTC – notes payable issuance costs	(38,996)
Notes payable, net	\$ 26,661,004

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

9. Bonds payable

Bonds payable are summarized as follows:

June 30,	2023	2022
Series 2015 bonds with interest only payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1, at rates ranging from 1.5% to 5%. Principal payments (net of reoffering premiums of \$978,813 at June 30, 2023 and \$1,090,012 at June 30, 2022) are payable annually on September 1 through maturity in 2032. The bonds are collateralized by various campus facilities.	\$ 13,663,813	\$ 14,785,012
Series 2013 bonds with interest only payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1, at rates ranging from 6% to 6.25%. Principal payments (net of discounts of \$59,812 at June 30, 2023 and \$63,557 at June 30, 2022) are payable annually beginning September 1, 2023 through maturity in 2039. The bonds are collateralized by various campus facilities.	19,940,187	19,936,443
Total bonds payable	33,604,000	34,721,455
Unamortized bond issuance costs	(1,335,039)	(1,472,100)
Bonds payable, net	32,268,961	33,249,355
Less current portion	(1,124,139)	(984,139)
Long-term portion, net	\$ 31,144,822	\$ 32,265,216

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

9. Bonds payable (continued)

The loan agreements relating to the bonds require the School to comply with certain financial covenants and places restrictions on various activities, such as the transfer of assets and incurrence of additional indebtedness. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School was in compliance with all of the financial covenants.

Future minimum principal payments are as follows:

Year ending June 30:	Amount
2024	\$ 1,150,000
2025	1,285,000
2026	1,380,000
2027	1,455,000
2028	1,540,000
Thereafter	25,875,000
Total principal payments	32,685,000
Discount	(59,813)
Reoffering premium	978,813
Bonds payable	\$ 33,604,000

10. Line of credit

The School entered into a line of credit agreement for \$20,000,000 which matures on February 29, 2024. Interest on any draws from the line of credit are at one month SOFR, plus 1.15% (effective interest rate of 6.22% as of June 30, 2023 and 2.24% as of June 30, 2022). The agreement includes a non-usage fee of .45% and the line of credit is collateralized by an investment account held at the same financial institution. There were no outstanding draws on the line of credit at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

11. Revenue from contracts with customers

Tuition - Noble Day Care:

Noble Day Care tuition fees are derived from day care services provided to families served by Noble Day Care. The tuition fees are charged at the beginning of each month and recognized using the output method as day care services are provided during that month. Payment for the tuition fees is due upon invoicing to the family, which generally occurs in advance of the day care service to be provided.

Campus revenues:

Annual school fees

School fees are derived from education services provided to students served by the School. Revenue from school fees is earned from providing education services during the academic school year which runs from August through June. Students are charged a flat fee at the onset of the school year for education services to be provided for that particular school year. The fees are recognized ratably over the life of the school year using the output method as education services are provided.

School activities

The School charges fees to students for optional educational activities. These fees are charged and due prior to the performance of the activity and recognized at a point in time upon registration. There is no deferred revenue at June 30, 2023 and 2022 relating to school activities.

Uniforms

Fees for uniforms are recognized at a point in time when the good is transferred to the student. The student is required to pay for the uniform at the point in time when the good is transferred to the student.

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, all education and day care services have been completed, and thus, there are no remaining performance obligations outstanding.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

11. Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers:

Revenue from contracts with customers disaggregated by category for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Revenue recognized over time:		
Annual school fees	\$ 2,050,521	\$ 2,710,557
Tuition - Noble Day Care	770,234	765,180
Total revenue recognized over time	2,820,755	3,475,737
Revenue recognized at a point in time:		
School activities	318,259	437,928
Uniforms	501,550	502,603
Total revenue recognized at a point in time	819,809	940,531
Total contract revenue	\$ 3,640,564	\$ 4,416,268

Receivables from contracts with customers:

Receivables from contracts with customers represent amounts billed to students of the School or families at Noble Day Care related to their education or day care experience and for which the School has an unconditional right to receive payment due to the absence of a right of refund. The School has determined that any outstanding receivables related to school fees, school activities or uniforms at the conclusion of the school year are uncollectable and are accordingly written off.

Receivables from contract revenue at June 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021 were \$32,365, \$993,043 and \$508,993, respectively.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School recognized bad debt expense on customer accounts of \$1,795,158 and \$402,350, respectively.

There were no contract assets or contract liabilities as of June 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

11. Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Significant judgments:

Significant judgment is required in determining the appropriate approach to applying the revenue recognition criteria. While the accounting criteria for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers is generally applied to an individual contract with a customer, as a practical expedient, the School applies this guidance to a portfolio of contracts (or performance obligations) with similar characteristics. The School reasonably expects that the effects of applying this guidance to the portfolio would not differ materially from applying the guidance to the individual contracts (or performance obligations) within the portfolio.

For campus revenues, the School has determined that students can be grouped into a single portfolio for each of the performance obligations. Similarly, for Noble Day Care tuition, the School has determined that families can be grouped into a single portfolio for the performance obligations. Based on the School's experience, students at the School and families at Noble Day Care, have similar characteristics concerning the School's approach to revenue recognition. Agreements concerning enrollment and student or family financial responsibility each contain terms which clarify the performance obligations and are fundamentally the same. Refunds and fee adjustments issued by the School are treated on a case by case basis and are generally infrequent.

Significant judgment is also required to assess collectibility which is assessed at the onset of the contract using the portfolio approach and revenue is recognized at the amount management expects to collect from its customers when performance obligations have been satisfied.

12. Conditional promises to receive

The School records revenue associated with conditional promises to receive when the conditions have been substantially met. As of June 30, 2023, the School has approximately \$960,000 of conditional promises associated with mental health services and scholarships for students that have not yet been recognized as revenue, including \$500,000 of funds received from a donor in advance of the conditions being met. These advanced funds are recorded as deferred revenue and will be recognized as contribution revenue when the donor conditions are met.

NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

13. Commitments and contingencies

The School has received funds from state and federal granting agencies during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 which are subject to audits by the granting agencies. Management believes that any adjustments that might arise from these audits would be insignificant to the School's operations.

As of June 30, 2023, the School had entered into construction contracts totaling approximately \$2,600,000 to renovate certain campus facilities.

14. Scholarship funds

In recognition of a grant received, the School committed to fund a \$10,000 scholarship per year in perpetuity from its operating budget.

In addition, the School has received contributions restricted to fund scholarships. Scholarships are awarded through an application process and based on financial need and merit.

15. School lunch program

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the School has contracted with a third party to administer the School's breakfast, lunch and summer food service program under an annual agreement with optional one-year renewals. Under this agreement, the School collects all fees related to this program and purchases the necessary quantity of meals through the third party.

16. Self-insurance program

The School maintains a self-insurance program for its employees' health care costs. The School is liable for losses on claims up to \$155,000 per covered person and up to approximately \$12,716,000 (PPO) and \$2,857,000 (HMO) in aggregate for 2023 and up to approximately \$10,350,000 (PPO) and \$3,170,000 (HMO) in aggregate for 2022. The School has third-party insurance coverage for any losses in excess of such amounts. Self-insurance costs are accrued based on claims reported as of the date of the consolidated financial statements as well as an estimated liability for claims incurred but not reported. The total accrued liability for self-insurance costs was approximately \$779,000 and \$900,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the consolidated statements of financial position.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

17. Retirement fund commitments

The School participates in the Public School Teachers’ Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago (CTPF or the Fund), a defined-benefit plan. Members of the Fund include all active nonannuitants who are employed by a Fund-covered employer and who hold an Illinois State Teacher Certification Board certification. The State of Illinois appropriates public contributions to Chicago Public Schools and remits those contributions to the Fund for the benefit of applicable Chicago schools.

Chicago Public Schools withholds the employer contribution related to pensionable salaries from the tuition that is paid to each school.

On a discretionary basis, the School has elected to pay a portion of its employees’ required contributions to the Fund. The Fund does not maintain separate actuarial records for the School.

CTPF pension amounts are as follows for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Total pensionable salaries	\$ 59,490,099	\$ 58,882,237
Employees’ contribution expense picked up by employer	\$ 4,164,307	\$ 4,121,757
Employer’s contribution expense (11.16%)	\$ 6,639,095	\$ 6,571,258
Less: CPS deduction amount for employer’s pension expense	(7,434,795)	(3,534,147)
Pension true-up amount	\$ (795,700)	\$ 3,037,111

In addition, all employees were eligible to participate in the Noble Network of Charter Schools 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan (the Plan). Employees can elect to defer their compensation up to the maximum allowed. The School matches eligible employee deferral contributions up to a maximum of 5% of compensation or \$2,000 semiannually. Contributions made by the School to the Plan during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were \$1,362,395 and \$1,297,420, respectively.

In addition, the School has a Section 457(b) deferred compensation plan to benefit a member of senior management.

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18. Leases

The School rents various facilities under operating leases expiring through 2035. Most of the School's operating leases include one or more options to renew, with renewal terms that can extend the lease term from 5 to 15 years.

Lease costs are reported in the consolidated statements of activities as follows:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Operating lease cost	\$ 4,378,766	\$ 4,401,698
Short-term lease cost	979,228	1,049,038
Total lease costs	\$ 5,357,994	\$ 5,450,736

Total short-term lease costs for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 do not reasonably reflect the School's short-term lease commitments as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, which total approximately \$255,000 and \$666,000, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

Year ending June 30:	Amount
2024	\$ 4,736,366
2025	4,802,758
2026	4,736,230
2027	4,802,624
2028	4,619,010
Thereafter	11,857,939
Total lease payments	35,554,927
Imputed interest	(1,211,009)
Present value of operating lease liabilities	\$ 34,343,918

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18. Leases (continued)

The weighted-average remaining lease term and discount rate for operating leases are as follows:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Weighted-average:		
Discount rate - operating leases	0.7%	0.7%
Remaining lease term (years) - operating leases	8.4	9.3

Supplemental cash flows information related to leases is as follows:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 4,697,660	\$ 4,578,534
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:		
Operating leases	\$ 146,348	

**NOBLE NETWORK OF CHARTER SCHOOLS,
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATE**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19. Net assets with donor restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purpose or time restrictions:

June 30,	2023	2022
Restricted for purpose:		
College and career support	\$ 508,735	\$ 870,496
COVID-19 relief		22,815
Extracurricular activities	553,648	850,427
Other programs	660,728	963,068
Scholarships	2,139,245	1,738,000
Social and emotional student support	50,000	977,116
Summer of a Lifetime program	839,782	227,445
 Total restricted for purpose	 4,752,139	 5,649,367
 Restricted for time	 16,212,398	 1,160,013
 Total net assets with donor restrictions	 \$ 20,964,537	 \$ 6,809,380

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the following purpose or time restrictions:

Years ended June 30,	2023	2022
Restricted for purpose:		
College and career support	\$ 361,759	\$ 367,776
COVID-19 relief	22,815	250,784
Extracurricular activities	303,780	169,106
Other programs	1,525,593	624,498
Scholarships	850,403	1,347,595
Social and emotional student support	977,116	410,924
Summer of a Lifetime program	492,518	348,603
 Total restricted for purpose	 4,533,984	 3,519,286
 Restricted for time	 2,073,216	 800,000
 Total net assets released from restrictions	 \$ 6,607,200	 \$ 4,319,286



Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

Board of Directors
Noble Network of Charter Schools

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 20, 2023.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Noble Network of Charter Schools, Subsidiaries and Affiliate's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Ostrow Reisin Berk & Abrams, Ltd.

Chicago, IL
October 20, 2023